
     

 

 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 24 May 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4.00pm on Thursday 26 May 2022 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 20 May 2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests she might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
she has not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 20 
May 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

4. Quarterly Economic Update   (Pages 5 - 30) 
 This report presents updates on the local financial climate, core 

business support work and Council-led initiatives.   

 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 Email a.bielby@york.gov.uk  
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 26 April 2022 

Present Councillor Waller 

Apologies  

 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable 
interest that he might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 

41. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 
February 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 

42. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

43. Inclusive Growth Update  
 

This report summarised City of York Council’s developing 
narrative for York in the context of the Government’s Levelling 
Up white paper. The report also provided an update on the 
actions set out in the Inclusive Growth Fund, as agreed by the 
Executive Leader at his Decision Session on 18th September 
2019, and more broadly on recent data on the York economy as 
set out in Annex A. The Economic Growth Manager was in 
attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The Inclusive Growth Evidence Base had been updated 
and updates on the 8 projects of the Inclusive Growth 
Fund were included in the report. 

 York’s GVA per hour worked and wages were the 
strongest in the region, however these levels were only 
average compared to performance in the South East of 
England. 

 Levelling Up ought to be judged by the comparison with 
the richest parts of the UK, not York’s immediate 
neighbours. 

 The Independent Retail Growth Fund had been a large 
factor in York’s recovery from the pandemic, and the end 
of government funds had made it even more important. 

 Engagement on the York Economic Strategy was currently 
underway with a focus on hard to reach groups of the 
population. 

 
Comments from the Executive Member included: 

 He emphasised the economic challenges facing the UK, 
including cost of living and fuel pressures, which he 
expected to have a significant both nationally and locally. 

 He thanked officers for their work in channelling 
g
[...]
  

 That he was pleased to see the strong links established 
with businesses and that £160,000 of support was being 
invested in local residents through apprenticeships. 

 That there were 79 apprentices currently working for City 
of York Council. 

 It was important to emphasise that while many 
apprentices may be aged 16-18, people can become 
apprentices at any point in their working life and at any 
age. 

 
Resolved: 

i.      That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To continue to encourage the creation of 
apprenticeship opportunities in York, by supporting 

Page 3



local businesses to access available funding and to 
support routes to employment for residents. 

 
ii.      That the updated framework through which local 

employers can apply to receive a transfer of the 
council’s unallocated levy funds to support new 
apprenticeship starts within their organisation. 
 
Reason: To support inclusive growth by aligning the 
framework with the priorities set out in York’s 10-Year 
Skills Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 

CLLR A WALLER, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.03 am and finished at 10.28 am]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

24 May 2022 

 
Quarterly Economic Update 
 

Summary 
 

1. The period between January 2022 and May 2022 has seen the UK 
striving to recover from the worst of the COVID 19 pandemic, contend 
with huge rises in the cost of living, and the onset of conflict in the 
Ukraine. These combined circumstances present a unique set of 
challenges and have a knock on effect for the business community and 
consumer as whole. 

2. In addition, the Government has released several new funding 
programmes which require focus, there are a number of key Council 
strategies in development, which will culminate this year, and several 
initiatives and projects have now completed.  

3. This report presents updates on the local financial climate, core business 
support work and Council-led initiatives.   

Recommendations 
 

4. The Executive Member is asked to:  

a) Note the contents of the report 

Reason: To support York’s economic response to the COVID-19 pandemic 
and ongoing economic work  
 

State of the Economy 

5. This report covers the first quarter of 2022 during which the cost of living 
has significantly increased. 

6.  National inflation is now running at 7% with wholesale energy costs and 
fuel prices driving this rise, particularly in the aftermath of the Russian 
invasion of Ukraine. This means that many households face increased 
energy bills from the beginning of April as the energy regulator raises the 
price cap. Businesses, who are not protected by a price cap and 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

generally have bespoke contracts with a supplier, will also incur 
increased energy and fuel bills. 

7. Price rises and increased costs elsewhere in the economy will likely 
cause a slowing in consumer and business demand, and therefore, a 
slowing of economic growth according to the Bank of England (BoE). 
The BoE have set interest rates at 1%, the highest they have been since 
2009, but still expect inflation to reach 10.25% by the end of 2022. York’s 
economy will subject to these economic challenges over the coming 
months. 

Business start ups 

8. Given the current economic conditions, it is unsurprising that York is 
currently seeing a reduced number of new business start-ups. The first 
quarter of a year is typically the period in which most new businesses set 
up in York, with this being the case for five out of the last seven years. In 
the first three months of 2022, however, we have only seen 196 
businesses established, the lowest amount of new businesses since 
records began in 2008. It is hoped that the strong level of investor 
interest in York and demand for start-up support means that this is a 
temporary drop. 

Figure 1: New Businesses in York 

 

 

Recruitment 

9. The recruitment needs
[...]
es show that York’s house and rent prices have 
further increased. 

14.  Unlike the 2007-08 financial crisis, house prices in York have continued 
to rise since the first COVID-19 lockdown. In fact, house prices have 
continually risen since 2011 with £315,2602 the average price paid for a 
dwelling in the year ending September 2021. This is an increase of 
£27,627 from a year earlier.  

15. Although this figure is higher than the Yorkshire and Humber region 
average of £227,615 it is lower than the English and Welsh average of 
£350,984.  

16. The overall average for rent payments in York was £8533 in the year 
ending September 2021, an increase of £59 from the previous year. 
Median rents increased by £25 for studios and 1, 2 and 3 bedroom 
properties from a year earlier.  

17. These increases have resulted in York being ranked as an area with 
housing affordability similar to the average for England and Wales, but 
with poor affordability in comparison to much of the north of the UK4. 

City Centre Economy 

18. Annex A shows the latest origin and footfall data, in this instance for 
March 2022, from the Movement Insights platform. Around 550k people 
came to York during this time period, making footfall 2% higher than in 
February, and 108% higher than February 2021.  

19.  York was the home location for 28% of the visitors, while it represented 
25% of the total in February. 37% of the users sighted live within 0-10km 
to the site, and long distance visitors represented 39% of the total.  

20. Spend data for this period through Visa transactions is not available yet, 
however in Q4 of 2021, around £145m was spent with businesses in the 
City. Just under £62.5m of this spend was in restaurants, whilst the retail 
benefitted to the value of just over £26.5m. Both figures are higher than 

                                            
2 ONS: Mean house prices for administrative geographies: HPSSA dataset 12 – 
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommuni
[...]

funding by submitting the required Investment Plan is as follows: 
 

13 April 
2022 

Fund launch 

April – May 
2022 

Engagement sessions with local authorities and other local 
partners to support the Investment Plan process 

April – June/ 
July 2022 

Lead local authorities (and UK government in Northern 
Ireland) work with stakeholders to develop local Investment 
Plans 
 
Contacts for each lead local authority sign up to access the 
Investment Plan portal. 
 
Investment Plan portal logins issued. 

Summer 
2022 

Further guidance published including guidance on monitoring 
benefits and evaluation, assurance, subsidy control, branding 
and publicity. 
 
Application processes and templates for Northern Ireland will 
be published – these may be used by lead local authorities in 
England, Scotland and Wales where desired. 

30 June 
2022 

Investment Plan window opens 

1 August 
2022 

Investment Plan window closes 

 

Work with Business Membership Organisations 

88. City of York Council has provided £20,000 of funding to the Federation of 
Small Businesses and the West and North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce to undertake a programme of York business support activity. 

Page 22

https://forms.office.com/r/X6x0cBDWxU
https://forms.office.com/r/X6x0cBDWxU


 

The funding comes from a £40,000 allocation made by the Council as 
part of its 2021/ 2022 budget to promote the benefits of business 
membership organisations working in York, and aid businesses’ recovery 
from the pandemic. 

 
89. The funding will enable the Federation of Small Businesses to deliver a 

York-wide programme of events and activities which will provide support 
for self-employed people, as well as small and micro businesses.  

 
90. The programme of activity will continue the Council’s commitment to 

supporting small, micro and one-person businesses across the city, 
building upon the 600 fully-funded FSB memberships provided by the 
Council to local businesses during the early stages

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member For 
Economy And Strategic Planning 

Date 24 May 2022 

Present Councillor Waller 

 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable 
interest that he might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 

46. MINUTES  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26 
April 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 

47. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been two registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Geoff Beacon suggested that new crimes be created to hold 
those accelerating climate change to account as it will lead to 
more people dying from climate changes causes. He noted that 
he felt that the Council was failing the young and poor in the 
housing market with homes that were too expensive and 
infrastructure to them encouraging things such as car use.  
 
Cllr Douglas welcomed the good performance of York’s 
economy but noted concerns that traders were highlighting that 
spend per person was down. She asked the Executive Member 
to discuss with the planning department why commercial unit 
developments were being considered while not being accessible 
to those with disabilities.   
 
 
 



48. QUARTERLY ECONOMIC UPDATE  
 

The health of York’s economy was discussed noting that 
unemployment was low, however, there were around 3,500 job 
vacancies. The pandemic and international effects on York’s 
economy were noted as having created a challenge to the 
labour market. It was confirmed that grant funding related to the 
pandemic had come to an end and the Council had granted all 
the money received to business in York and the Council had 
been acknowledged as one of the most effective Council’s in the 
delivery of grant funding related to the pandemic.  
 
The Executive Member thanked the different teams across the 
Council working in collaboration with businesses in the city to 
support York’s economy. He noted specific work the Council 
was undertaking with the Chamber of Commerce and 
Federation of Small Businesses to support businesses with the 
rise in energy prices.  
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their work on the 
report and in supporting York’s economy during his time as the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning.  
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To support York’s economic response to the COVID-

19 pandemic and ongoing economic work.  
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.23 am]. 


